MGNESSEN HEARTH SYSTEMS

149 Cleveland Drive = Paris, Kentucky 40361
DESIGNER FACINGS - ARCHED CABINET DOOR FRAME AND
ARCHED SCREEN FRAME INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FRAMESWILL FIT MONESSEN 1000, 2000 AND
3000 SERIESDIRECT-VENT FIREPLACES
IMPORTANT: Read entire instruction sheet before assembling or installing arch face

It isrecommended that a 50% vinegar and water solution be
used to clean the gold and pewter facings whilethe unit is
turned off and cooled. Any fingerprintsthat are on the facings
beforethe unit isturned on will permanently damagethe
surfaceif not cleaned prior to operation.

Beforeinstalling the face, turn off the fireplace and allow to
cool. Only a qualified service person should service and repair
thefireplace. A qualified service person should connect and
disconnect thefireplaceto gas supply. Follow all local codes.

WARNING fWARNING

1. Before starting, remove al the facing components

Arched Cabinet Door Frame packaging contains: and check parts to parts list

QTY. Description 2. Attach adjustment bracket to the top of the arched

cabinet door frame/ arched screen frame using the

1 Arched Cabinet Door Frame/ or Arched locking nuts provided.

Door Packaging.
* Adjustable wrench isneeded for proper
installation.

*Hinges and screws are packaged with the Arch

Screen Frame (See Figure 1)
1 Adjustable Bracket 3. Measure from the mounting pin on the firebox to
2 Locking Nuts (8-32) front edge of the arched face. (See Figure 2)
2 Springs 3A. If you have an arched cabinet door frame, the
2 Self-threading screws (#8 x 1/2") hinges need to be installed on to the arch. The
2 Self-threading screws (#8 x 17) hinges are installed with the pin pointing up. Attach

with two self-threading screws. (See Figure 3)

4. The measurement from the pin hole of the
adjustable bracket to the front of the arch cabinet
door frame/ arch
screen frame will be
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Pin measurement in line [] g
Hole item (3).
’_ Q © _Adjustable Bracket \if lAl (See Figure 1)
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Figure 1 - Attaching adjustment bracket to arch frame

Figure 2 - Measuring distance between mounting

pin and arch face
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(O |t isrecommended that a 50% vinegar and water solution be
4 uscd to clean the gold and pewter facings while the unit is
el tur ned off and cooled. Any fingerprintsthat are on the facings
EE before the unit isturned on will permanently damagethe
=l sur face if not cleaned prior to operation.

5. Install arched cabinet door frame/

arched screen frame on pin of the -n1

firebox.

6. Once frame isinstalled on the pin of
the firebox, attach one end of the
springs through the holes of the bottom
flange of the door latching system and
the other end through the hole tabs at
the bottom of the arched cabinet door

frame. (See Figure 4) Firebox

Side o
7. If arch face is flushed mounted,
adjustment screws are not needed

8. If arch face is offset, you will need to
adjust screws until arch frameis flush
with arch face. If faceis /2" or less, use °

1/2" screws provided. Arched
If 1/2" - 7/8", use 1” screws.
(See Figure 5) Frame |_|
Hole N
— Tabs % Bottom flange of
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%: —_ :Z Figure 4 - Attaching springs to arch cabinet
/ door frame and bottom flange
/
Hinges\/ ——Firebox
\ Arch Cabinet
\ /\ Door Frame
\ u
\
[E: _ ﬁ Adjustment
’ r Screw
- _ - -
_— T == {2
Figure 3 - Attaching hinges to arched Figure 5 - Adjusting arched cabinet door
cabinet door frame frame flush with arch face

WARNING

It isrecommended that a 50% vinegar and water solution be
used to clean the gold and pewter facings whilethe unit is
turned off and cooled. Any fingerprintsthat are on the facings
beforethe unit isturned on will permanently damagethe
surfaceif not cleaned prior to operation.
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